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Dear Development Review Commission Members,  
 

Our project team has reviewed the January 29, 2014 response provided by Kittelson and Associates 

to the questions raised by members of the Development Review Commission  in the January 22nd 

hearing.  The Kittelson January 29th response memorandum is attached here. 

That memorandum analyzes the queuing impacts of the proposed development at the corner of A 

and  State  Streets,  among other  issues,  and demonstrates  that  the proposed project  contributes 

only 1.3% of the trips to that intersection and contributes less trips and queuing impacts than if the 

current Wizer block were simply re‐occupied with retail uses.   While there  is no nexus within the 

Lake Oswego Code for requiring Block 137 to provide any queuing mitigation at this intersection, it 

seems that it would provide a general community benefit to synchronize the ODOT and City signals 

and therefore reduce the queue.   We are therefore willing to volunteer a financial contribution to 

the future signal coordination project.  

Kittelson  has  estimated  the  costs  at  $35,700  for  traffic  signal  coordination.    While  our  trips 

represent 1.3% of intersection volumes we offer to contribute 30% of the signal coordination costs 

or $10,710.00. 

Thank you for your continued consideration. 

Best regards, 

 

Patrick H. Kessi 
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Dear Development Review Commission Members,  
 

We understand we have a very limited opportunity to verbally rebut opposition 
comments and respond to questions raised by members of the Commission.  It is our 
understanding that we will have a five (5) minute rebuttal period at the end of the testimony. 
As this will not be enough time to adequately respond, we appreciate your thoughtful 
consideration of the responses we provide below.   

EC Standards 

Together the EC zone and the Downtown Redevelopment District establish the code 
standards for this project. 

On the issue of height and density, the code leaves no uncertainty that Block 137 is 
entitled to 60 feet in height and 3:1 Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”).  Both of these allowances are 
stated as clear and objective numerical standards with no provision for reduction in 
development review. 

The site is zoned EC.  Table 50.04.001-14 regulates height and FAR in the EC zone.  
That table has a column for the EC zone followed by rows regulating FAR and height among 
other elements.  (See Exhibit A).  The table states that the FAR for this EC zoned site is 3:1 
and the height is 60 feet. 

The Table does not leave any ambiguity that this is the outright permitted height and 
density on this EC zoned property and is not subject to any new minimum or maximum by the 
Development Review Commission.  In italics and emphasized at the top of the Table, the code 
states: 

“If a dimension or requirement is not shown it means there is no minimum or 
maximum, but that the requirement may be established at the time of 
Development Review Commission review.”  (Emphasis added; see code excerpt 
highlighted on Exhibit A, page 1).   

Importantly here, both the 60-foot height limit and the 3:1 FAR are specifically listed 
in the code table.  Because they are specifically listed, they are shown, and they are not 
subject to a new minimum or maximum at the time of Development Review Commission 
review.   

This is not only supported by the clear code language, it is also supported by the 
remaining provisions on height and the law affecting the interpretation of code provisions. 

The remaining provisions on height further establish an intended layering of height as 
the geography moves toward the city center and away from the R-6 and R-7.5 zones.  
Attached as Exhibit A, page 4, is another code excerpt entitled “Additional Standards and 
Exceptions.”  That section establishes “EC Zone Height Measurements” and creates an 
intentional layering of height as properties are located a growing distance from residentially 
zoned land.  It is a code compatibility standard.  Where a lot abuts an R-DD zone, the EC 
zone height of 60 feet is reduced to 40 feet.  Where a structure is within 120 feet of a lot 
zoned R-6 or R-7.5, the 60-foot height is reduced to 35 feet for the portion of the structure 
within 120 feet of a lot zoned R-6 or R-7.5.  For a structure that is 120 feet to 240 feet of a 
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lot zoned R-6 or R-7.5, the 60-foot height is reduced to 45 feet for the portion of the 
structure that is 120 feet to 240 feet of a lot zoned R-6 or R-7.5.   

“And for all other lots and those portions of structures beyond 240 feet of a 
lot zoned R-6 or R-7.5, 60 feet.” 

Attached as Exhibit B is a map showing the distance from Block 137 to the nearest R-6 
or R-7.5 zoned lot.  Block 137 is located more than 240 feet from any R-6 or R-7.5 lot.  Thus 
there is no code allowed reductions in the 60 feet. Instead the opposite is true.  The City 
Council has an intentional and deliberate height policy.  Block 137 is one of the blocks where 
the City wants 60 feet, it allowed 60 feet, and it explicitly did not permit any reductions to 
the 60 feet.  Sixty feet on Block 137 is the code. 

Conversely, Block 136 falls within two of the code required height reduction areas.  It 
is located within both 120 feet and 240 feet of an R-7.5 zoned parcel and would be required 
today to maintain a maximum height of 35 feet and 45 feet within this 240 foot area. This is 
intentionally less than Block 137.  The code does not permit one to reduce the height of Block 
137 to match or to be compatible with Block 136.  The code already addressed that 
compatibility standard through clear and objective standards based on distance from 
residentially zoned lands. 

One is also not permitted in a quasi-judicial application to change these code 
requirements, transpose the columns in Exhibit A, or read language out of the code. One is 
not permitted to omit what has been inserted or insert what has been omitted.  ORS 174.010; 
see, e.g., Thielemann v. City of Medford (Or LUBA No. 2001-031; August 3, 2011).  In 
Thielemann, LUBA found that the City could not create a new setback exemption via 
interpretation during a quasi-judicial land use case:  

“In adopting MLDC 10.830, the city expressly exempted towers from the height 
limits that would otherwise apply under the MLDC. The city did not adopt any 
express exemption for setbacks. The city's "interpretation" adds to the MLDC 
10.830 building height exemption, which the city expressly included in MLDC 
10.830, a rear yard setback exemption, which the city did not include in MLDC 
10.830 or elsewhere in the MLDC. The city may not insert such a setback 
exemption by interpretation.” 

See also, Lee v. City of Portland, 646 P.2d 662, 57 Or.App. 798 (Or. App., 1982), 
which explains that ORS 227.173(1) requires land use decisions be based upon clear standards 
and criteria.  ORS 227.173(1) states: 

"Approval or denial of a discretionary permit application shall be based on 
standards and criteria, which shall be set forth in the development ordinance 
and which shall relate approval or denial of a discretionary permit application 
to the development ordinance and to the comprehensive plan for the area in 
which the development would occur and to the development ordinance and 
comprehensive plan for the city as a whole." 

As explained in Lee:  

“Reduced to its essentials, ORS 227.173(1) requires that development 
ordinances set forth reasonably clear standards for discretionary permit 
applications. The intent of the statute is to insure that those standards be the 
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sole basis for determining whether a discretionary permit application is 
approved.” Lee, 57 Or. App. at 801. 

Here the City of Lake Oswego has adopted a clear and objective height standard for 
the EC zone at 60 feet and a density standard of 3:1 FAR.  It has specifically directed that 
because the numerical height allowance of 60 feet and 3:1 FAR are shown in Table 50.04.001-
14, they are not subject to any new minimum or maximum by the Development Review 
Commission.  And the City has established another set of height reductions where the 
property is located within 120 feet or 240 feet of an R-6 or R-7.5 zoned lot.  Block 137 is 
outside of these height reduction areas.  Consequently, the DRC is not permitted to introduce 
a new height reduction provision into the code in a pending quasi-judicial application.  ORS 
174.010, ORS 227.173(1) and a long list of LUBA and Court of Appeals cases prohibit such an 
interpretation. 

The City Council also made a choice when it adopted the density provisions of the EC 
zone.  It could have regulated the density in the EC zone by number of units per acre or 
maximum lot coverage.  In fact, the code does just that in other zones that permit residential 
uses.  Not in the EC zone.  In the EC zone the code in Exhibit A is clear.  Density is regulated 
by FAR.  If you are at or under 3:1, you are permitted.  The Development Review Commission 
is not permitted to reduce this density or change this density to number of units per acre in 
its review process.  Instead, where the density is numerically indicated in an objective 
standard, it is not subject to a new minimum or maximum in DRC review.  (See Exhibit A, 
page 1 and LOC Table 50.04.001-14).   

If a change to the code requirements is desired, one is required to legislatively amend 
the code.  In the interim, ORS 227.178(3)(a)1 requires the City to apply the regulations that 
are in effect at the time an application is deemed complete. Our application was submitted 
on September 11, 2013 and deemed complete on December 24, 2013.  On those dates and 
currently, the EC zone entitled Block 137 to 60 feet in height and a 3:1 FAR with no 
compatibility reductions based on proximity to other residentially zoned lands or on any other 
express or implied reduction. 

 In sum, the Lake Oswego code intentionally and expressly established the entitlements 
for Block 137.  Those entitlements include a 60 foot height allowance and a 3:1 FAR.  There 
are no code permitted reductions to these express entitlements and no new reductions can be 
created or applied during this quasi-judicial proceeding.   

                                                      
1 ORS 227.178(3)(a) establishes a "fixed goal posts" rule for applications for permits, limited land use 

decisions and zone changes. ORS 227.178(3)(a) provides: 
"If the application was complete when first submitted or the applicant submits the 
requested additional information within 180 days of the date the application was first 
submitted and the city has a comprehensive plan and land use regulations acknowledged 
under ORS 197.251, approval or denial of the application shall be based on the standards 
and criteria that were applicable at the time the application was first submitted." 
ORS 227.178(3) and the associated judicial doctrine limit the authority of local governments to 

change a local provision in the course of a quasi-judicial permit proceeding. See, e.g., Holland v. City of 
Cannon Beach, 154 Or App 450, 962 P2d 701 (1998); Bemis v. City of Ashland, 48 Or LUBA 42 (2004), aff'd 197 
Or App 124, 107 P3d 83, rev. den. 339 Or 66 (2005). The "goal-post" statutes at ORS 215.427(3) and ORS 
227.173(1) provide certainty to applicants regarding the standards that will apply during the course of a land 
use approval process, such as the height and FAR standards applicable in this case.  
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Downtown Redevelopment Design District (“DRDD”) 

No provision of the DRDD alters the height or density analysis.  That district instead 
states: 

“No building shall be taller than 60 ft. in height.  No flat roofed building shall 
be taller than 41 ft. in height.  Height shall be measured pursuant to this 
Code.” 

The 60 foot height allowance is repeated and not altered in the DRDD.  If the City 
intended to alter the EC 60-foot height allowance in the DRDD, it could have easily done so by 
simply calling for a reduction from 60 feet to some lesser height.  And it did just that for flat-
roofed buildings.  It did not do so for any other building type.  Where the code specifically 
reduces height for one building type but does not include a reduction for any other building 
type, the common rules of statutory construction require the City to apply the reduction to 
only the building type listed.  ORS 174.010; Western Land & Cattle, Inc. v. Umatilla County, 
230 Or.App. 202, 209-10, 214 P3d 68 (2009).  The courts have restated similar principals in 
Siporen v. City of Medford, 349 Or 247, 243 P3d 776 (2010) and D.C. Riverkeeper v. Clatsop 
County, 243 P.3d 82, 238 Or.App. 439 (Or. App., 2010). 

 The DRDD therefore maintains the 60-foot height allowance for the proposed project 
and provides no exception to height that would be applicable here.  The code provides a 41-
foot height for flat-roofed buildings, only.  It specifically excludes from that reduction any 
other building type such as the gabled or pitched roof buildings in this proposal.  Those 
building types maintain the 60-foot height allowance.  Thus, the DRC cannot as a matter of 
statutory construction extend the flat roofed reduction to any other roof form under ORS 
174.010(1) and Western Land & Cattle. 

In sum, there is no conflict between the EC base zone regulations and the DRDD 
regulations on the issue of height or density for this design proposal.  Under LOC 
50.05.004(3)(e), the 60-foot height allowance and 3:1 FAR continue to apply and there are no 
applicable reductions in the DRDD to this height or density allowance. 

In our hearing on January 22nd, there was some attempt to re-characterize these code 
sections in an effort to reduce height. This included characterizing the building as a flat-
roofed building, relying on the height of adjacent parcels, and inserting height into the 
definition of village character.  Each of these comments is addressed below.   

1. Flat Roof  

Block 137 is not a flat-roofed building.  All exterior roofs are gabled or pitched.  In 
areas where there is mechanical equipment, screened from any public vantage point, the 
area of the interior roof is a low slope to accommodate such equipment.  Under these same 
circumstances, Lake View Village and 555 were not considered flat-roofed buildings.  We 
compared the roof elevations of 555, Lake View Village and Block 137.  (Exhibit C).  Lake 
View Village contains a pitched façade and behind that façade, the roof is low slope over 
much of the entire interior roof area.  The 555 building is also shown and has a pitched or 
gabled exterior and low slope interior.  These comparisons demonstrate that Block 137 is not 
a flat-roofed building, has a pitched and gabled roofline like 555 and Lake View Village and 
has low slope roof only in the interior mechanical equipment bays like 555 and Lake View 
Village, both of which were not considered flat-roofed buildings under the code.   
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The distinction between flat roof and pitched or gabled roof is an important one.  The 
flat roof is perceived as a one dimensional roof line along the street facing facades.  It is also 
the top of parapet.  The pitched or gabled roof creates more dimensions to the design form. 
The code intentionally encourages this form through the Lake Oswego Style and through the 
allowance of additional height (60 feet instead of 41 feet) since the height is measured from 
the high point of the gable.  It is these gabled roof forms that are visible to the public, similar 
to the condition at Lake View Village.   

The building is therefore designed with a pitched and gabled roof and is not a flat-
roofed building.  Thus, the 60-foot height limit continues to apply.  The comment regarding 
the “truncated” gable is addressed below. 

2. Effect of Neighboring Properties 

It was implied that the choices neighboring property owners make on height for their 
properties is a valid basis for a height reduction on an adjacent site.  In other words, if a 
neighboring property like Block 136 has a lower code allowed height of 35 feet or 45 feet or 
chooses to build lower than the height limit for a myriad of reasons, that the new height 
establishes the new allowance for height on an adjacent block.   

As detailed above, the City already established a layered height compatibility standard 
in the EC zone based on distance from R-6 or R-7.5 zoned land.  One property owner’s choice 
to build under those heights does not change the zoning code.  One of the main purposes of 
the zoning code is to establish certainty in a landowner’s investment-backed expectations and 
to provide that same certainty to stakeholders who can look to the zoning code to see what 
would be allowed on neighboring properties.  The zoning code establishes the entitlements, 
exhibited here in a clear and objective manner.  To take those standards and subject them to 
a new sliding scale based on what your neighbor decided to do seriously undermines the 
certainty of the code and impedes investment in downtown properties.  It is also not 
permitted under long-standing Oregon case law.  See, e.g., Thielemann v. City of Medford 
(Or. LUBA No. 2001-031; August 3, 2011)(City could not create a new setback exemption via 
interpretation during a quasi-judicial land use case). 

Lastly, as proposed Block 137 has a height range from 47 feet to 58 feet.  Block 136 
has a high point of 44 feet at A Street Station and Block 138 has a high point of 63 feet.  The 
Block 137 height range is compatible and falls between these heights on both neighboring 
blocks. 

3. Impact on other Zones 

There are several other zones across the City where the zoning code shows a specific 
numerical height allowance and does not subject that height to reduction in the development 
review process.  If the DRC establishes a precedent that regardless of whether your property 
has a specific height listed, it can take away that height based on factors not written in the 
code, significant property rights will be threatened.  If that is the intention, that type of 
change deserves city-wide public notice and a legislative amendment process.   

4. Village Character 

The definition of village character has absolutely no reference to height.  Instead it 
refers to small-scale structures, not intended to encourage historical replication, a 
sophisticated small city that is pedestrian friendly, etc.  None of these general statements 
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can be read as a new height limitation where the height and density for the property are 
objectively and numerically stated under the EC base zone and repeated in the DRDD 
provisions.  Most importantly, the first phrase of the village character definition states:  “As 
used in this section, village character means…”  The section referred to then states:  

“Building siting and massing shall create a village character by compliance with 
the following requirements: 

… 

(e) No building shall be taller than 60 ft. in height.  No flat roofed building 
shall be taller than 41 ft. in height.  Height shall be measured pursuant to this 
Code.”  (Emphasis added; Exhibit B).   

The code language is objectively clear.  A project “shall create a village character” by 
compliance with the 60 foot height allowance.  This explicit code language cannot plausibly 
be read any other way.  The 60-foot height allowance stated unequivocally in the EC base 
zone and again in the DRDD complies with village character.  If this language is ignored, and 
village character is instead used here to reduce the height of the building, this code section 
LOC 50.05.004(5) and (5)(e), would have no meaning at all.  In fact, requiring a reduction in 
height in an effort to comply with village character actually violates this code section.  Thus, 
village character cannot be used to reduce height since the very definition of compliance with 
village character includes the 60-foot height allowance. 

5. The Urban Design Plan (“UDP”)   

The UDP was cited as a reason to reduce height.  The UDP is relevant here only as an 
approval criterion for the exceptions requested.  Consistent with the Lake Oswego code 
structure, the only reference to the UDP as an approval criterion in either the staff report or 
the application is in the context of the five exceptions. The UDP is not an approval criterion 
for any other element of the proposal that does not require an exception.  No exception to 
height is needed or requested here so the UDP is not applicable to the height discussion.   

More importantly, there are no numeric height regulations in the UDP.  One party 
cited the location of Block 137 in the Shopping District under section 4.2 of the UDP as a basis 
for reducing height and density.  Under the narrative on Form in section 4.2, the UDP refers 
to “four-story buildings”, a “combination of commercial office space and housing.”  (Exhibit 
D).  These statements are broad enough to support a myriad of use types and forms and 
certainly do not have the specificity of a numeric height regulation that would supersede or 
overrule the 60 foot height allowance in the EC and DRDD areas.   

Interestingly, the UDP contains a vision for the downtown residential district 
immediately next to Block 137 and states “a mid-rise component being highly desirable.”  A 
mid-rise is defined by implication between a low-rise and a high-rise as a 40 foot to 75 foot 
building with 4 to 7 stories.  (Appendix N: 2010 Oregon Structural Specialty Code)2.  That 

                                                      
2  Appendix N to the 2010 Oregon Structural Specialty Code addresses low-rise buildings, and in 
AN103.2.1 states that "Low-rise residential multifamily dwellings shall be limited to a maximum of 40 
feet (12 192 mm) in height and three stories." The specialty code defines a high-rise building as "A 
building with an occupied floor located more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire 
department vehicle access." 2010 Oregon Structural Specialty Code, Section 202, Definitions. This 
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adjacent site referred to in the UDP is Block 136 and within the DRDD.  The plain language of 
the UDP in one case supports a definition of village character that includes a 4 to 7 story 
building at 40 to 75 feet in height.  While the UDP could be used to support the building 
proposed here, we do not rely on the UDP for anything other than the exceptions, none of 
which relate to height.  Rather, this application relies on the EC and DRDD provisions that 
specifically allow a 60 foot tall building at 3:1 FAR on this site. 

Number of Stories 

1. The Difference Between May and Shall 

Commissioner Needham questioned whether the code allows four stories because that 
section of the code contains the permissive term “may.”  Commissioner Needham stated that 
“may” is substantially different than “shall” and therefore cannot be interpreted the same 
way.  He also mentioned that he asked for a City Attorney opinion on the matter.  The City 
Attorney responded and we concur with that response.  The City Council answered the 
question posed by Commissioner Needham in Ordinance No 2579 adopted by the Council on 
March 20, 2012 by unanimous vote: 

“The reorganization, reformatting, and consolidation of the Community 
Development Code, Solar Access and Historic Preservation chapters, and the 
Fence Article are not intended to result in any substantive changes to the 
existing content of these codes.”  (Exhibit E) (Emphasis added). 

Section 26 then states that the City Manager may grant a code reorganization variance 
to any substantive provision of Chapter 50 if the development right was substantively altered 
through the reorganization.   

The previous version of the 4-story allowance included the term “shall” instead of 
“may.”  Commissioner Needham stated that the difference between “may” and “shall” is 
substantial and, for Commissioner Needham, changes the meaning of the requirement.  In 
these cases, the City Council was clear and specifically ordered that those changes not be 
given any effect and the City grant a variance from the change if one is required.   

Thus, by unanimous order of the Council, the 4-story allowance is not permissive but 
instead allowed if one of the four conditions of LOC 50.05.004(5)(d)(i) is met.  The Staff 
Report addresses this Council Ordinance and its directive at page 9.   

In sum, the scrivener’s change from “shall” to “may” can have no substantive impacts 
on the fourth story allowance.  The Staff Report also evaluates each of the four story facades 
and concludes that the fourth story meets at least one of the four conditions and in many 
cases several of the conditions.  Therefore, the fourth story is permitted under the code. 

2. Interior Courtyard Elevations 

In the hearing on January 22nd, there was a question about the interior courtyard 
elevations and the fourth story located on the interior of the site.  The Staff Report addresses 
this question at pages 9-10 and we address it here as well. 

                                                                                                                                                                           
typically would translate to about 8 residential stories. By implication, a mid-rise is defined as a 40 to 
75 foot building with 4 to 7 stories. 



E V E R G R E E N  G R O U P  L L C 
 

 

 
Development Review Commission, LU 13-0046                 Page 8 of 13 
 
 

evergreen group llc        |       3330 nw yeon avenue, suite 210, portland, or 97210        |       503.248.9373 
 

First, the story regulations normally apply to the exterior building facades.  Because 
this block is being divided into three distinct buildings, there are interior pedestrian walkways 
revealed that introduce what is normally an exterior building wall regulation into the interior 
design.  The north-south walkway is not required under the code and it is not a public 
pathway even under this application.  It is also important to note that the exterior wall facing 
First Street is four stories and that fourth exterior story is on the same level as the fifth 
interior story.  (See Exhibit F).  

Regardless of this analysis, we are willing to make several changes to the interior 
façade since the hearing on January 22nd that squarely respond to the setback criteria of LOC 
50.05.004(5)(d)(i).  We have taken the fourth floor interior wall and set it back from the third 
floor by 5 feet along substantial portions of the façade and on each residential unit.  The fifth 
story in this location is setback another 5 feet from the fourth floor in each residential unit, 
creating a total setback of 10 feet for the fifth floor from the third floor wall plane along 
substantial portions of the facade.  (Exhibit G). 

There is no location on the project where a fifth story is across from any other fifth 
story.  Rather, the limited interior fifth floor roofline is across from an interior fourth floor 
roof line.  These rooflines are all within the 60 foot height allowance and separated by a 
horizontal distance that is at least 20 feet in the areas of the north-south internal passageway 
and 32 feet in the east-west passageway.  Adding to these base horizontal distances are the 
large courtyard along the north-south passage and the fourth and fifth floor setbacks from the 
third floor wall plane.  It is also important to recall here that the fourth and fifth stories are 
setback in such a way that they both recede from “street view.”  The pedestrian experience 
in this area will be that of a three story building as shown in the east-west path rendering.   

Commission Needham asked where in Lake Oswego is there a like condition.  

We do not know whether this exact condition exists anywhere in Lake Oswego but we 
know that the Lake Oswego Style does not require that we replicate existing conditions.  
Instead we are encouraged to “borrow” from the three listed styles and encouraged to 
include “modern interpretations of those styles.”  This unique interior space introduces a 
connecting set of pathways amid well designed and pedestrian scale buildings with rich 
pedestrian amenities.  The village feel on the surrounding streets is threaded through the 
block creating new interior block spaces that expand the unique character of place and 
create new experiences for the residents and visitors of the downtown. 

In our case, the fourth and fifth stories are highly articulated with quality materials 
and design and create an interior courtyard for residents and members of the public who wish 
to cross from north to south or east to west through the block.  Thus, whether this space can 
be made analogous to other existing spaces in Lake Oswego seems like the wrong question.  
The space itself presents a quality response to the DRDD provisions and the EC standards and 
demonstrates compliance with all of the relevant approval criteria.   

3. The Relationship Between Story and Height  

The overall size of the buildings is not a result of the number of stories. Instead it is a 
result of the allowed height and density.  To simplify this point, the FAR and height create 
the overall building envelope restrictions.  What uses are in the building will determine how 
many floors fit in that permitted building envelope.   
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Some examples are instructive.  In the EC zone, office, residential and retail uses are 
permitted outright. The code does not require any percentage mix of any of these uses. The 
site can be all retail, all office or some mix of the above as proposed here.  The typical floor 
to floor height of retail uses is 15 feet to 20 feet and most retailers prefer 20 feet.  As an 
example, the floor to floor retail heights at Lake View Village range up to 20 feet and the 
office spaces above range from 10 feet to 14 feet.  Thus, in a 60-foot height limit, one could 
have 3 floors of retail.  The 20-foot retail ground floor could also accommodate upper office 
floors of 14 feet each, coming in at 48 feet, within the 60-foot height limit.  A mixed use 
retail and residential structure would have different floor to floor requirements.  The 20-foot 
ground floor retail leaves 40 feet for residential under the 60 foot height limit.  With 10 foot 
residential floor to floor heights, the retail ground floor could be developed with four stories 
of residential, all under the 60 foot height allowance.  

Under any of these configurations, the permitted height and density (the building 
envelope) does not change. The floors vary to accommodate the type of use.  The EC zone 
allows this variety intentionally with the 60-foot height allowance and the permission to go to 
four stories under certain conditions and a fifth story as an exception. 

The floor count will not change the height of Block 137.  On Second Street, the 
exterior fifth floor is aligned and on the same level as the interior fourth floor. On First Street 
the exterior fourth floor is aligned with the interior fifth floor. If the DRC for example rejects 
the fifth floor on Second Street, the building height will not change.  Instead the ground floor 
will likely change to retail with a 20 foot floor to floor as allowed by the code, topped by 3 
floors of residential for a total height the same as originally proposed and as allowed by the 
code.  The project would retain the top floor units with their views to the lake.  The units 
would be designed exactly as presented at the same height elevation. This result is illustrated 
in Exhibit H.  Floors 1 and 2 would become one 20-foot retail floor, replacing 2, 10-foot 
residential floors, maintaining the overall height of the building and the lake view top floor 
units. 

We do not prefer this configuration as it places retail across from the townhomes but 
it is a likely result of reducing the stories from five to four without reducing the height. 

Lastly, the number of stories Block 137 proposes (all within 47 feet to 58 feet) only 
helps to further articulate the façade, introduces more plane changes, breaks down the 
exterior into pedestrian scale, and adds to the vitality of the design.  Simply put, the “story” 
presents as a horizontal façade change on the exterior wall and well within the allowed 
height.   

In sum, the number of stories will not change the height or density of this proposal.  
All facades with five stories are within the allowed building envelope of 60 feet and 3:1 FAR. 

Location of Retail  

The design team explored the possibility of additional retail in other locations, but 
these locations were found to be inferior and more likely to result in empty storefronts rather 
than successful retail spaces:  1) Second Street across from the residential townhomes.  This 
location was found to be inferior for several reasons. The residential townhomes across the 
street make double-sided retail impossible in this location. Single-sided retail typically is not 
as successful as double-sided retail. In addition, placing retail spaces in this more residential 
location could increase neighborhood traffic and noise, which would not be desirable; and 2) 
along the pedestrian walkway between First and Second Streets.  This location also was 
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considered for retail spaces, but the lack of visibility from the street and the lack of vehicular 
access make this location less desirable for retail uses.  The experienced retail brokers who 
are marketing the proposed spaces are in agreement that the retail locations currently 
proposed for Block 137 are appropriate. 
 

Furthermore, as the applicant stated in the last hearing, if demand is found to exist 
for retail on the interior of the development in the future, there is flexibility to convert 
additional space. 

 
The Lake Oswego code does not contain a provision that requires a certain amount of 

retail versus residential uses in the EC zone.  To insert that requirement into the code, would 
be to insert what has been omitted in violation of ORS 174.010.  The applicant in this case 
conducted a comprehensive retail study for the site. The results of that study have 
materialized in this proposal.  The objective for the retail percentage in this case is to 
supplement and complement the existing retail in the area but not include more retail than 
the market and environment will bear.  At 28,000 square feet, the project properly balances 
all of these factors.  For reference, the amount of retail proposed on Block 137 is appropriate 
for the neighborhood. There is approximately 50,000 square feet of retail and restaurant 
(excluding office uses) on Block 138. There is approximately 16,000 square feet of retail and 
restaurant on Block 136 at A Street Station. The amount of retail and restaurant proposed on 
Block 137 is 28,000 square feet, which falls in the middle of the two surrounding 
developments.  

 
Survey Results are Not Planning 

The City reports that 38 proponents signed up to testify in favor of the application; 40 
signed up to speak against; and 2 signed up as neutral.  This represents a nearly even split. 
One testifier in favor cited a survey that showed majority support; one cited a survey that he 
promised to share at the next hearing that showed a majority not in favor of the proposal. 

While these results can measure a segment of public opinion, legitimate findings under 
the approval criteria cannot rely on polling results, whether in favor or not in favor.   

If the City decides that it is time to re-evaluate the code and make amendments to 
the height, density or permitted number of stories, it can do that.  To do so, the City would 
have to initiate a legislative action with proposed code amendments, study the planning, 
economic and livability impacts of reducing the code-allowed height and density, hold 
hearings, accept testimony and make a final decision.  That kind of action cannot occur in a 
pending quasi-judicial land use application.   

As noted above, ORS 227.178(3)(a) prohibits the City from “moving the goal posts” 
during a land use proceeding. Approval or denial of the application “shall be based on the 
standards and criteria that were applicable at the time the application was first submitted.” 
ORS 227.178(3)(a).  While the City is free to amend its code to change the way that height 
limits are applied to sites in the EC zone and the DRDD, it may not do so by interpreting the 
existing code to say something that it does not say. See, e.g., Scovel v. City of Astoria (Or. 
LUBA No. 2009-116, January 28, 2010); Goose Hollow Foothills League v. City of Portland, 117 
Or App 211, 218, 843 P2d 992 (1992). 

Truncated Gables  

It is worth repeating the definition of Lake Oswego Style: 
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“A building design that borrows from the City’s historic architectural traditions 
including the Arts and Crafts, English Tudor and the Oregon Rustic styles.  
Buildings which use complex massing, asymmetrical composition and natural 
materials exemplify this style (see photos and descriptions in LOC 50.11.001. 
Appendix A: lake Oswego Style). Adherence to the Lake Oswego Style is not 
intended to require historical replication.  Modern design interpreting, quoting 
or utilizing the above noted stylistic forms are also encompassed within this 
definition.”  (Emphasis added). 

This language must be given meaning in this design process.  The definition allows one 
to “borrow” from the noted styles, but specifically does not require perfect historical 
replication and encourages “modern design interpreting” the styles.  The photos of the styles 
are contained in Exhibit I.  The Block 137 architects studied these photos, conducted other 
studies of English Tudor architecture, and designed the Tudor gable as presented here.  The 
City’s architect reviewed these gables and concurred that they borrow from the English Tudor 
style, are in a myriad of other ways and through other elements highly consistent with Tudor 
style and are certainly within the code definition of the Lake Oswego Style that permits and 
even encourages designers to design modern interpretations of the stylistic forms. 

Exhibit J contains a summary of a design exercise conducted by ZGF demonstrating 
how the gable form emerged.  The gable applied here is almost a complete replication of 
Tudor gables, and, if not perfect, at the very least a permitted modern interpretation 
borrowing from the stylistic form.   

Lastly, there was a suggestion that the truncated gables are proposed as a means to 
stay within the 60-foot height allowance rather than an intentional design element. This is 
simply not correct. The gables are well within the height limit at a maximum height of 58 
feet.  That peak form was simply not preferred by the design team or the City’s architect and 
is not required to satisfy the Lake Oswego Style.  The proposed interpretation also provides 
some visual relief from the repetitive nature of this “peak” use on nearby developments.  

Sun Studies 

The Staff Report addresses the sun studies at page 4.  There is no solar access 
requirement for Block 137 or approval criteria related to solar access.  Instead under LOC 
50.06.007, the code’s solar access provisions apply only to single-family detached dwellings.  
The applicant however did study the shading patterns in the area and presented those studies 
to the City.  They are included in the record and were referenced at the January 22nd, 2014 
hearing. 

As would be expected in a downtown core, the sun studies show that the three 
successive blocks, Block 136, Block 137 and Block 138 provide a common shadow distribution 
on June 22nd at 6:00 pm.  At other times on that day Block 137’s shadows do not reach the 
Lake View Village sidewalk.  On June 22nd at 6:00 pm one can see that Block 136 shades the 
sidewalk of Block 137, Block 137 shades the sidewalk of Block 138 and Block 138 shades the 
sidewalk of State Street as shown in the submitted sun studies, regardless of their variety in 
height.   

At no time does Block 137 cast any shade on Millennium Park or the outside eating 
areas of St. Honore, Manzana and Blast Burger.   
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Number of Buildings 

The code does not regulate the number of buildings on a site within the 3:1 FAR.  But 
during the hearing some comments were directed to the comparison between Lake View 
Village and Block 137.  Attached as Exhibit C is an aerial image of Lake View Village.  Four of 
the buildings are conjoined with the parking structure, creating one building mass. The 
remaining two buildings stand alone for the appearance of three buildings.  Block 137 
contains three distinct buildings separated by through pedestrian walkways.  (Exhibit C).  In 
short, Lake View Village successfully integrated more than one building on site. A multiple 
building approach is also proposed here.   

Traffic and Parking  

Kittelson has provided a comprehensive response to all of the questions raised in the 
January 22nd hearing.  That response is attached as Exhibit K.   

In sum, the proposed development will have lesser transportation impacts that if the 
existing Wizer development was re-occupied by retail tenants.  The applicant also recognizes 
that the City has an existing queuing issue at the intersection of State and A Streets.  The 
applicant’s trips constitute only 1.3% of the total trips at that intersection.  Nonetheless, the 
applicant recognizes the community benefit of coordinating the signal timing at this 
intersection to reduce the queuing.  Thus, the applicant has offered to contribute 30% of the 
costs of that signal coordination or $10,500. 

On parking, the proposal is providing more parking than required by code.  Thus, there 
is no basis for any claim that the parking is “insufficient.”  We have provided more than the 
required parking so that there is capacity to serve uses other than our own and to help serve 
public events.  In terms of parking management during Farmer’s Market, the Parking 
Agreement between the City and Block 137 provides that all 135 retail spaces be available for 
public use and establishes free parking at 3 hour intervals.  The City requires the manager of 
the special event to manage the impacts of the event, not the surrounding property owners. 

We have met and exceeded the code required parking requirement for the 
development and meet all of the required measurements for level of service at the study 
intersections. 

Parking Ramp and Pedestrian Safety 

The retail parking access on First Street will be the only access point on the west side 
of the block frontage. In this way, all vehicles will have a clear entrance and egress point and 
pedestrians will not have to navigate multiple curb cuts. The design of the parking ramp 
provides a nearly level point at the juncture with the public way. This provides a place for 
vehicles to come to rest while the driver assesses the public way for clear passage. The 
entrance has been designed to protect against vehicular and pedestrian conflicts using a 
change in paving color and texture and provision of lighted bollards at the juncture of 
pedestrian and vehicular crossing. We are exploring the potential for the lighted bollards to 
change from steady to 'blinking' lights when a vehicle is on the exit ramp from the garage. We 
will provide strategically placed convex mirrors at the parking entrance, as well, to aid both 
pedestrian and driver in identifying each other's presence. (See Exhibit L).  In this way, the 
pedestrian path will be safe, accessible and convenient, consistent with code requirements.  
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Half-Unit Calculation 

 The reason the .5 unit in the fifth floor is shown on both Evergreen Avenue and Second 
Street is because the steeply sloped roof in these locations cuts the level of the fifth and 
fourth story revealing that only .5 of each unit is in the fifth story.  (See Exhibit H).   

Conclusion 

We appreciate this opportunity to respond to the comments we heard in the January 
22nd public hearing.  We will submit another response to the record after we hear the 
balance of the testimony. 


































































































































